
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 18 December 2014 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
 Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
November 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Sustainability Progress Review 
 

9 - 16 

 Report of Corporate Director (Stephen Bray). 
 

 

5 Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan. 
 

17 - 88 

 Report of Service Manager Community Relations. 
 

 

6 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2014 
 

89 - 114 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

 

7 Forward Plan 
 

115 - 118 

 Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services. 
 

 

8 Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

9 Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

10 Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 13 November 2014 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Darrell Pulk 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather and Councillor Paul 
Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox 

Officers in Attendance: P Baguley, A Ball, H Barrington, S Bray, K Cafferkey, 
A Callingham, L Parnell, V Rimmington and 
D Wakelin 

 
166    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kathryn Fox. 
 
 

167    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

168    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 
 

169    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT  
 
The Service Manager, Financial Services, presented a report of the 
Chief Financial Officer, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
informing Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2014/2015 Gedling Plan, updating Cabinet 
on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2014/2015 financial year and seeking approval for changes to targets 
and budgets as outlined.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the changes to the Indicator Action target as detailed 
in paragraph 2.1.7 of the report, as an amendment to the 
agreed Gedling Plan; 

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements 
included within Appendix 1 to the report; and 

3) Include details of budget and performance monitoring in a 
quarterly performance digest, to be published on the Council’s 
website and Intranet in line with the recommendations of 
Performance Review Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

170    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2014/15 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
The Service Manager, Financial Services, presented a report of the 
Chief Financial Officer, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
informing Members of the performance monitoring of the 2014/15 
Prudential Code Indicators, and advising Members of the quarterly 
treasury activity, as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 
2 and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring for Quarter 2. 
 
 

171    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REVISED DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE - SUBMISSION  
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development, presented 
a report of the Planning Policy Manager, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, seeking Cabinet’s approval of the proposed responses to 
the main issues raised in the comments received on the Revised Draft 
Charging Schedule (June 2014) and associated documentation and 
approval of the submission documents for examination, comprising of 
the Revised Draft Charging Schedule (June 2014), the Proposed 
Statement of Modifications (dated for submission January 2015), and  
supporting documents.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 2



 

1) Under the provisions of Regulation 19 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 the Statement of 
Modifications be published for a period of four weeks to allow for 
public representations; 

 
2) In accordance with Regulations the Revised Draft Charging 

Schedule, Regulation 123 List, supporting documentation and 
representations received together with the changes the Council 
would propose to make in light of those representations be 
submitted for examination; 

 
3) The Corporate Director be authorised to appoint the examiner 

and if necessary, appoint other persons to assist the examiner; 
and 

 
4) The Corporate Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Leisure and Development be authorised to agree minor 
amendments to the revised draft documents in response to the 
consultation process. 

 
 

172    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014, 
REFORM OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POWERS.  
 
Dave Wakelin, Corporate Director, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the new tools and 
powers that came into force on 20 October 2014 with the implementation 
of the new Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the 
Act”). The Service Manager, Public Protection, outlined the new tools 
and powers at the disposal of the Council.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the new tools and powers introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014; 
 

2) Delegate all functions and responsibilities under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and any regulations made 
thereunder to the Corporate Director; 
 

3) Authorise the Corporate Director in consultation with the council 
Solicitor and Monitoring Officer to authorise legal proceedings under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014; 
 

4) Approve a fixed penalty level of £100 payable within 14 days of service 
of a FPN for failing to comply with a Community Protection Notice; and 
 

5) Agree a formal review of the tools and powers after a 6 month 
implementation period. 

 
 

Page 3



 

173    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

174    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment) 
 

• Congratulations to the team of Officers working on the Gedling 
Country Park, which was a runner up in the Nottingham Evening 
Post awards recently.  

• The 25,000 solar panels have now been installed on the Gedling 
Country Park site. 

• The Arnold Flood Forum is due to meet on 27 November.  

• Parks and Open Spaces have been shortlisted for an APSE 
award. 

• A meeting has recently taken place with Gedling grounds staff to 
brainstorm ideas for the open spaces around the Borough. 

 
Councillor Henry Wheeler (Health and Housing) 
 

• A person who has recently spent time in the housing team as part 
of a DWP work placement has now found employment and 
moved on. 

• Affordable housing projects at the site of the Grove pub and 
Dunstan Street are progressing. 

• NCHA are developing the Rutland Road site, creating 6 housing 
units for people with learning disabilities.  

• The Severe Weather Protocol is in place and ready for use should 
temperatures drop in the coming weeks. 

• Meetings are currently being held to look into becoming a 
breastfeeding friendly Council. 

• The Gedling Older Persons’ Group will launch on the 17 January.  

• A dementia awareness project is being delivered in primary 
schools across the Borough.  

• A recent visit to the Cornwater Club, Ravenshead has prompted 
work to look into how the model employed there could be rolled 
out to other groups around the Borough.  

• A health stakeholders’ event will be held at the Richard Herrod 
Centre to look at the health and wellbeing of the homeless 
population of the area.  

Page 4



 

• The Youth Council recently met with the Leader, Deputy Leader 
and Chief Executive for a question and answer session. 
Invitations to attend and talk to the Youth Council have been 
extended to the Opposition Group leaders.  

 
Councillor Michael Payne (Public Protection and Communications) 
 

• £120 was recently raised for Children in Need by a Councillor 
“bake off”. Congratulations to the winner of the bake sale, 
Councillor Sarah Hewson.  

• Recently met with the new police inspectors for Gedling North 
and South, both were grateful for the support of the Council and 
its elected Members.  

• Concerns remain about the forthcoming closure of Arnold and 
Carlton Police Stations. The Police will continue to station staff at 
the Home Brewery building in Arnold to continue police presence 
in the Borough, however it is not currently the plan to respond 
from the building. A letter was recently sent to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, as requested by members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, detailing the Council’s concerns.  

• The push to create a comm
[...]
orking with the CCG and the Gedling Health and Wellbeing 
Delivery Group.  

 
Councillor Bob Collis (Policy Advisor) 
 

• Following a decision to remove the birds from the Aviary in Arnot 
Hill Park, most have now been rehomed. An alternative use for 
the building is now being investigated. 

• A final draft of an animal welfare policy has now been approved.  

• Discussions are currently ongoing, with partners at 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Veolia, as to how we might 
best promote the recycling of Compact Fluorescent Light Bulbs.  

• Solar panels have now been installed on the Solar Farm at 
Gedling Country Park and these can barely be seen. 

• Hoping to arrange for the installation of solar panels at the Druids 
Car Park to provide power to Arnold Leisure Centre. 

• A £2 million programme for the installation of cavity wall insulation 
by Gedling Homes could be rolled out in Arnold, funding 
permitting.  

• Further progress is being made to become a “compassionate 
Council”, including the provision of dementia friend training, 
partnership working with Nottingham Credit Union and potential 
work to promote fostering locally.  

 
Councillor Clarke left the meeting and Councillor Payne took the Chair.  
 
 

175    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Barnfather, Councillor Payne 
agreed to provide further information and a breakdown of the costs 
associated with the provision of Christmas trees and decorations in 
areas of the Borough.  
 
 

176    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 

Page 6



 

None. 
 
 

177    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

178    SALE OF LAND AT TEAL CLOSE  
 
The Estates Surveyor presented a report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet’s approval to enter an agreement 
to jointly market and sell land at Teal Close, part of which is owned by 
the Council, and to authorise the Corporate Director, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder, to agree the final Heads of Terms for the 
Landowner Agreement and the final sale price at no less than the 
minimum price.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Council enters into a Landowners Agreement with 

MLPL/NT to facilitate the sale of the Residential Land and 

sets out the way in which the net sale proceeds are shared 

between the parties and the historic and current costs of 

promotion and disposal are split; 

2) The Council’s Land is marketed as part of the Residential 

Land  by a marketing agent appointed jointly by the 

Council and MLPL instead of following the tender process 

set out in  the Council’s Standing Orders for Dealings with 

Land; 

3) The Corporate Director be authorised to agree the 

appointment of the said agent on behalf of the Council; 

4) The Corporate Director, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for the Environment, be authorised to agree the 

final Heads of Terms for the Landowner Agreement; and  

5) The Corporate Director, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Page 7



 

Holder for the Environment, be authorised to agree the 

final sale price at no less than the Minimum Price. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan – Progress report 

Date: 18 December 2014 

Author: Corporate Director – Stephen Bray 

Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
 
Purpose 

• To report back to members on progress with delivery of the Sustainability 
Strategy and Action Plan 

• To set out outline plans for the review and update of the Action Plan. 
 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 
 

Background 

1. Cabinet adopted a Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan in January 
2013. 

 
2. The Strategy set out the Council’s high level goals and aims for 

sustainability against five themes, specifically: - 
 

• Energy 

• Transport 

• Waste 

• Biodiversity 

• Resilience and Behaviour Change 

 

3. Of these, energy was acknowledged to be the central theme around which 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



other themes would be anchored, given the impact energy has on climate 
change and adaptation, the need to contribute to future energy security 
and the wider economic imperatives resulting from increasing energy 
costs. 

 
4. The strategy also included a series of eight high-level outcome targets, 

progress towards which is the subject of this report. 
 

5. Attached to the strategy was an Action Plan, setting out a range of actions 
against the five priority themes.  

 
6. Progress towards these actions is being managed through the Council’s 

established performance management framework and is therefore not 
covered in detail here. Examples of actions delivered include: - 

• Solar Photo Voltaic panels installed at Richard Herrod Leisure Centre also 
attracting a 25 year Feed in Tariff 

• LED lighting installed in Arnot Hill House 

• Planning permission granted for a 5.5mW solar farm at Gedling Country 
Park 

• 63 boilers replaced and installed 15 new heating systems installed in fuel 
poor households in the borough 

• Voltage optimisation unit installed at the Civic Centre  

• Energy efficient lighting installed as part of upgrade at Bonington Theatre 
and Arnold Leisure Centre 

• Energy efficient lighting and new pool covers and new boiler installed at 
Calverton leisure centre 

• The Council’s first all-electric vehicle acquired and in use 

• 2 electric vehicle charging points installed at Jubilee House and the new 
car park in Arnold (form
[...]
ider 
developments and behaviour change. It is therefore proposed that the 
remaining outcome targets are retained. 
 

12. Membership of APSE energy has already allowed for consultancy advice 
to be secured and may help identify other opportunities going forward. 
Also, an energy audit has now been agreed for progression and this 
should identify future opportunities for investment leading to longer-term 
savings. 
 

13. In staffing terms, the Sustainability Officer has left the Council and at 
present the vacancy is being held open, pending investment in other 
priority areas. However, the importance of the issue continues to be 
reflected in service areas, which is where the majority of projects are 
delivered in practice, co-ordinated through the cross-departmental 
Sustainability Officers’ Group. Representation from the new Community 
Relations service is to be added to the group to help to promote behaviour 
change and access to financial support, especially in more deprived 
communities  
 

14. Some resource to support technical matters has been identified within the 
Public Protection service, while there remains a strong commitment at 
Corporate Director level, from where the co-ordination role is currently 
being delivered.  Going forward, it is felt that the these arrangements are 
likely to be sustainable. 

Page 11



 
15. Through the Sustainability Officers Group, lead officers in departments 

have been asked to review current actions in the action plan for their 
continued relevance and to identify potential new actions for the year 
ahead to include in Service Plans.  
 

16. Now that sustainability has become more embedded in the work of the 
Council, it is felt to be appropriate for all work relating to it to be set out in 
Service Plans and, where appropriate, in the Gedling Plan. This will allow 
for all aspects of performance to be managed through established 
performance management mechanisms. High-level performance 
measures would also be included in the Gedling Plan, rather than in a 
separate document, and any changes to these would be agreed through 
annual and quarterly performance monitoring. 
 

Alternative Options 
 

17. Alternative options would include continuing with all of the original 
measures included in the strategy, but where such measures are now 
obsolete or excessively resource intensive, such options are discounted. 

 
18.  A further option would be to continue with a separate Sustainability 

Strategy and Action Plan but given that the issue is more embedded, such 
an option is not recommended. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
19. Funding for the delivery of the strategy and action plan is substantially 

provided through existing service budgets. Business cases are put forward 
for any new investment and are recommended for progression where that 
business case is sound. External funding is sought wherever appropriate. 
 

20. Further capital investment will be required to secure the target for 
renewable energy generated through the Council’s estate, and potentially 
in other areas. Opportunities are being explored and a business case for 
investment will be put forward in due course for members’ consideration. 
As outlined above, external funding opportunities and partnership will be 
sought where appropriate. 

 

 
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Summary of Progress against Sustainability Strategy targets 
 

Page 12



 
Background Papers 
 
Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan – January 2013 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended: - 
 

• To note progress with delivery of the Sustainability Strategy and Action 
Plan 

• To agree that future work on sustainability is encompassed in the Gedling 
Plan and relevant Service Plans, with any continuing high-level targets 
incorporated in the Gedling Plan 

• To manage future sustainability performance through established 
performance management mechanisms, with any target changes to be put 
forward for member consideration through quarterly performance review 
processes.  
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the Council’s work on sustainability remains up to date, targeted 
at priority issues and reflective of resource available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Appendix A 
Summary of Progress against targets 
 
Reduce overall carbon emissions of the Borough by 5% below 2010 levels 
This has proved challenging to measure given the variety of potential contributors 
and the demise of previously used national performance indicator measures and 
associated support.  
 
Work carried out to assess reductions in the Borough Council’s carbon emissions 
(which includes gas and electricity usage in buildings and use of private cars by 
staff) suggest a reduction in emissions per capita from 0.024 tonnes to 0.021 
tonnes between 2012/13 and 2013/14, though, as noted below, gas and 
electricity usage data needs to be adjusted to reflect weather conditions to give a 
more reliable assessment.   
 
It is increasingly unlikely that a reliable measure of overall carbon reduction for 
the whole Borough can be derived  - going forward, it is therefore proposed that 
the focus of measurement should be on the council’s estate and transport 
functions. 
 
Reduce energy use within Council estate by 8% 
Actual energy use in the Council’s buildings (including offices, Leisure Centres1, 
Jubilee Depot and Community Centres) fell significantly during 2013/142. 
Electricity consumption fell by 8% during the year, while gas consumption fell by 
21%.   
 
However, the established convention when measuring energy consumption used 
for heating (in our case, gas) is to measure on the basis of “degree days”, which 
takes into account fluctuations in outside air temperatures which clearly impact 
on the amount of fuel used for heating.  
 
Taking into account these adjustments for weather conditions, the reduction in 
gas usage results in a 2% reduction. Taken together, the
[...]
ade once this evaluation is 
completed.  
 
Meanwhile, a range of other vehicle related improvements have been delivered, 
including the use of electric bin lifts on bin wagons, reducing fuel consumption of 
these vehicles. 
 
Reduce the amount of waste generated per household in the Borough that 
goes to landfill from 527 kg to no more than 475 kg  
Levels of residual waste (i.e. black bin) rose slightly, from 527 kg per household 
to 532 kg. Recycling rates have improved slightly and have exceeded 40% for 
the second ¼ of 2014/15, the first time rates have risen above 40%. 
 
Recent directives from the County Council as the Waste Disposal authority mean 
that most of the Borough’s residual waste is now incinerated for energy rather 
than landfilled. As such, therefore, this measure is likely to become obsolete. 
Target recycling and residual waste measures will continue to be managed 
through the established performance management framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan 

Date:  18th December 2014 

Author: Service Manager – Community Relations 

Wards Affected 

Netherfield and Colwick 
Newstead 
Killisick 
 
Purpose 

To provide an update on the delivery of the Locality Plans in Netherfield and 
Newstead and to ask Cabinet to endorse the Delivery Plan for Killisick. 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

1.1 Cabinet endorsed the Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead on the 
17th October 2013 and agreed to expand locality working to Killisick. 

 
1.2 The Netherfield and Newstead Locality Plans have been in place for 

approaching a year now and this report provides details of the progress that 
has been made in these two areas.  The Killsick Delivery Plan has now 
been drawn up by partners and is ready to be endorsed by Cabinet. 

 
Delivery Plan in Killisick 
 
1.3 In Killisick the Locality Co-ordinator organised a launch of this initiative in 

January 2014 and t
[...]
ons 
to external organisations.  

 
 

Financial Implications 
 

4.1 In reference to paragraph 1.18 the Council is currently submitting two 
external funding bids to Nottinghamshire County Council’s Supporting Local 
Communities fund for environmental improvements in Netherfield as 
follows: 

a) Ley St Field Development : £50,000 – Decision May 2015 (With £75,000 
match funding from Wren – application pending, decision August 2015) 

 
b) Netherfield Cinder Path revitalisation: £50,000 – Decision May 2015 

(With up to £75,000 match funding from Wren – application pending, 
decision August  2015) 
 

4.2 There are no additional budget requirements linked to this report. 

 

Appendices 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 - Locality Plan for Netherfield Progress Report 

Page 22



Appendix 2 – Locality Plan for Newstead Progress Report 

Appendix 3 – Delivery Plan for Killisick 

Appendix 4 – Public Realm Survey across Netherfield  

Appendix 5 – Schedule of Netherfield improvements for consultation 

 
Background Papers 
 
6 Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
THAT: 

(a) the progress report for the Netherfield Locality Plan is noted 

(b) the progress report for the Newstead Locality Plan is noted;  

(c) the Killisick Delivery Plan is endorsed; and  

(d) the Public Realm Survey and schedule of improvements for consultation 
across Netherfield are noted.   

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 The endorsement of the Delivery Plan in Killisick will enable the Locality Co-ordinator to 

formalise the key priorities, following consultation with local residents and stakeholders 
by publishing the final document. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Netherfield Progress Report November 2014 

Link to the 
Strategic 
Priorities of the 
Council  

Objective Name – Description 
of Project 

Lead Officer 
Partner 
Organisation 

Project Duration Comments/ Progress 
 

Theme 
Group 

PEOPLE Positive activities 
for children an
[...]
ager, Elections and Members’ Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive.  

 
A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

 
In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 
Proposal 

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 115



Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item. 

Financial Implications  

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Appendices 

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan 

Background Papers 

6 None identified. 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.   
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period. 

Page 116



 

Forward Plan for the period 
January 2015 - April 2015 

 

 

 

Issue Key 
Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations 
made? 

Quarter 3 Budget and 
Performance 

Key Cabinet 
12 February 2015 

 n/a Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Gedling Plan (including 
Budget) 2015/16 

Key Cabinet 
19 February 2015 
 
Council 
2 March 2015 

Gedling Plan 
(including Budget) 
2015/16 

 Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Capital Programme 
2015/16 

Key Cabinet 
19 February 2015 
 
Council 
2 March 2015 
 

Capital Programme 
2015/16 

 Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Quarter 4 Budget and 
Performance 

Key Cabinet 
June 2015 

 n/a Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Quarter 4 Budget and 
Performance 

Key Cabinet 
June 2015 

 n/a Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 117



P
age 118

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014.
	4 Sustainability Progress Review
	5 Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan.
	Enc. 1 for Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan
	Enc. 2 for Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan
	Enc. 3 for Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan
	Enc. 4 for Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan
	Enc. 5 for Locality Plans Update and Killisick Delivery Plan

	6 Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 2014
	Appendix A

	7 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 18 December 2014 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather and Councillor Paul 
Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox and Councillor Henry Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, S Bray, A Dubberley, 
J Gray, L Juby, M Kimberley and D Wakelin 

 
179    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fox and Wheeler. 
 

180    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

181    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

182    SUSTAINABILITY PROGRESS REVIEW  
 
Stephen Bray, Corporate Director, presented a report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, giving an update on work being done 
around the council on sustainability. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note progress with delivery of the Sustainability Strategy and 
Action Plan; 

 



 

2) Agree that future work on sustainability is encompassed in the 
Gedling Plan and relevant Service Plans, with any continuing 
high-level targets incorporated in the Gedling Plan; and 

 
3) Manage future sustainability performance through established 

performance management mechanisms, with any target changes 
to be put forward for member consideration through quarterly 
performance review processes. 

 
183    LOCALITY PLANS UPDATE AND KILLISICK DELIVERY PLAN.  

 
Dave Wakelin, Corporate Director introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, updating Cabinet on locality plan 
progress in Netherfield and Newstead and introducing a new plan for 
Killisick. Lance Juby, Service Manager for Community Relations, 
highlighted some of the key points in the plans. 
 
All Members paid tribute to the work of the Locality Coordinators who 
were doing excellent work to building stronger communities in their 
areas.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress report for the Netherfield and Newstead 
Locality Plans 

 
2) Endorse the Killisick Delivery Plan  

 
3) Note the Public Realm Survey and schedule of improvements for 

consultation across Netherfield. 
 

184    FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 2014  
 
Stephen Bray, Corporate Director, introduced a report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, giving information about the Council’s five 
year land supply. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

185    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

To note the report. 
 

186    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment) 
 

• Congratulations to the Parks and Street Care Team who were 
awarded the most improved street cleaning team at the APSE 
awards. The team were also finalists in the Best Performing 
Street Care Team category. 

• Work on improving measures to combat flooding in the Arnold 
area was progressing well. 

• Work on the new Gedling Country Park was also progressing well 
and on schedule. 

 
 
Councillor Darrell Pulk (Leisure and Development) 
 

• Congratulations to Calverton Leisure Centre which was a finalist 
in the best small leisure centre category at the APSE awards. 
Congratulations also to the Community Centres team who had 
been shortlisted as finalist for the Burton Road Centre and won 
the prize for Pondhills Centre as the most improved community 
centre. 

• Work was ongoing to examine the council’s leisure offer in the 
context of affordability versus service level. 

 
 
Councillor Michael Payne (Public Protection and Communications) 
 

• Thanks to the team in Customer Services for the excellent work 
done over the past year including taking approximately 250,000 
telephone calls, seeing 20,000 customers face to face and 
dealing very professionally with the increased footfall caused by 
the co-location of the Arnold Job Centre. Customer satisfaction 
with the service had also been consistently high. 

• The cash office had recently been replaced by an automated pay 
point which although not initially popular, was necessary to save 
the council money. 

• Concern remained over the plans to close Carlton Police Station. 
Work was still ongoing, led by the Chief Executive, to identify 
measures to ensure a continued police presence in the area. 

 
 
Councillor Clarke shared the following from Councillor Henry 
Wheeler’s (Health and Housing) portfolio area: 
 

• He was supportive of a campaign to give landlords greater 
flexibility to carry out vital gas safety work in properties. 



 

• Barnardos has released a protocol to assist young people when 
leaving local authority care 

• Demand for service in relation to from the homelessness and 
temporary housing remained high. 
 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Finance and Performance) 

• Lots had been happening recently in Economic Development with 
discussions still ongoing for the creation of a combined authority. 

• A letter of thanks from a Borough resident praising the good 
services on offer in Gedling was read out. All staff were thanked 
for their efforts. 

 
187    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Barnfather, Councillor Payne 
advised that he would provide a written response on how funding for 
Christmas lightning was allocated across the whole area. 
 

188    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


